contributory assets for the purpose of MPEEM valuation.

The fair value of biological assets are determined based on
unobservable inputs, using the best information available in
the circumstances and therefore falls within the level 3 fair
value category. Growing cane were valued using the income
approach.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Cont‘d

37

4. New Standards and amendments (continued)

Dangote Sugar Refinery 2022 Annual Report 177

Key assumptions and inputs  31/12/2022  31/12/2021  31/12/2022  31/12/2021

Industry out-grower price. (N per ton) 17,874   12,502 17,874   12,502
Average yield per hectare (tonnes) 81.90 85.57 81.90 85.57
Discount rate (%) 15.46% 15.65% 15.46% 15.65%

Changes in fair value of the biological asset are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions and inputs

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the key assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the biological assets valuation by the amount shown below.

31/12/2022
N'000

31/12/2021
N'000

Industry out-grower price
impact of change
-10%   (760,742)   (515,314)
+10%   760,742   515,314

Average yield per hectare (tonnes)
impact of change
-10%   (717,498)   (504,511)
+10%   717,498   491,805

Discount rate
impact of change
-10% 30,688   17,636
+10% (30,037)   (17,246)

Gross profit
impact of change
-10% (744,289)   (504,551)
+10% 744,289   504,551

The Company currently does not have biological assets with
restricted titles.

Financial risk management strategies for biological
assets
   "The group is exposed to risks arising from environmental
and climatic changes, commodity prices and financing risks.
The group has strong environmental policies and
procedures in place to comply with environmental and
other laws.

The group is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the
price and sales volume of sugar. The group closely monitors
the market demand for sugar and makes relevant
adjustments to price and production volumes. "